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GENERAL NOTES

CONSTRUCTION

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AS ADOPTED BY
THE WASHINGTON STATE, STATE REGULATIONS FOR BARRIER FREE DESIGN, WA STATE ENERGY CODE,
AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STANDARDS. IN CASE OF ANY CONFLICT WHERE
THE METHODS OR STANDARDS OF INSTALLATION OF THE MATERIALS SPECIFIED DO NOT EQUAL OR
EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAWS OR ORDINANCES, THE LAWS OR ORDINANCES SHALL
GOVERN. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ALL CONFLICTS.

2. SECURE RELEVANT TRIBAL AND STATE APPROVALS RELATING TO FIRE, CONSTRUCTION, LABOR,
HEALTH AND LICENSING. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURTHER POST ALL BONDS AND SECURE ALL INSURANCE
REQUIRED BY LAW OR CONTRACT, FORWARDING PROOF OF SUCH ACTIONS TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE MARKED "N.I.C." OR SPECIFICALLY ASSIGNED TO
ANOTHER PARTY.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, REVIEW THE DRAWINGS AS SUBMITTED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND
BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL WORK SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS LATEST
RECOMMENDATIONS OR WRITTEN DIRECTIONS.

6. WHERE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE
DETAILS SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR OTHER SIMILAR WORK.

7. WHERE DEVICES OR ITEMS OR PARTS THEREOF ARE REFERRED TO IN SINGULAR, IT IS INTENDED
THAT SUCH SHALL APPLY TO AS MANY SUCH DEVICES, ITEMS OR PARTS AS ARE REQUIRED TO
PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.

8. VERIFY ALL "BUILDING STANDARDS" WITH BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.
HOWEVER, THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATIONS WHATSOEVER FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY,
AND HOLD THE ARCHITECT HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIMS ARISING AS A RESULT OF UNAPPROVED
CHANGES.

9. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM
DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR
OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

10. VERIFY AND CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ALL UTILITY COMPANIES UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED IN THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

11. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PREMISES AND ALL AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN
(BROOM) CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

12. PROTECT ADJACENT WORK AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGE AT CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY IN THE AREA OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE BUILDING OWNER/ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
HARMLESS FOR INJURY OR DEATH TO PERSONS OR FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY CAUSED BY THE
NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR, HIS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR SUBCONTRACTORS.

15. APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEPT IN A PLAN BOX AND SHALL NOT BE USED BY ANY WORKERS. ALL

CONSTRUCTION SETS SHALL REFLECT THE SAME INFORMATION AS WELL AS ALL REVISIONS, ADDENDA,
AND CHANGE ORDERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO MAINTAIN IN GOOD CONDITION, ONE COMPLETE
SET OF PLANS WITH ALL REVISIONS, ADDENDA, AND CHANGE ORDERS, ON THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES
WHICH ARE TO BE UNDER THE CARE OF THE JOB SUPERINTENDENT.

16. MAINTAIN ALL EXIT PATHWAYS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

17. PROVIDE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE PREMISES WHILE JOB IS IN PROGRESS AND UNTIL THE JOB IS
COMPLETED.

18. AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK, REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM THE SITE, LEAVING SPACE CLEAN, WASH
ALL WINDOWS AND GLASS, POLISH ALL HARDWARE AND FIXTURES.

19. MINIMIZE DISRUPTIONS TO ADJACENT FACILITIES DUE TO NOISE, ODOR, FUMES, OR VIBRATION. AT
THE END OF CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY CLEAN ALL AREAS SOILED BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES INCLUDING THOSE IN WHICH NO WORK WAS DONE.

20. LATHING, PLASTER, AND GYPSUM WALL BOARD SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 25 OF THE
2018 1.B.C.

21. ALL GLASS AND GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 24 OF THE 2078 I.B.C. AND THE U.S.
PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION: SAFETY STANDARDS FOR ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS (42 FR
1426: 16 CFR PART 1201).

22. VERIFY ALL DOOR AND WINDOW ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS WITH DOOR AND WINDOW
MANUFACTURERS.

23. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DRAWING SHOULD BE
CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

24. CONSTRUCT WALLS PLUMB AND SQUARE.

25 . COORDINATION: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION AND
COORDINATION OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS.

26. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

DIMENSION

1. ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATIVE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS IS GIVEN AS THE
BEST PRESENT KNOWLEDGE BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS ADVERSELY AFFECTING THE DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

2. DIMENSIONS OF PLANS ARE TYPICAL TO THE CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS AND FINISHED GWB FACE OF
PARTITIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DOOR AND CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT LOCATION
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FOUR (4) INCHES FROM THE FACE OF THE ADJACENT PARTITION OR CENTERED
BETWEEN PARTITIONS.3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE DIMENSIONS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF
DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND.

CONSTRUCTION

1. INVESTIGATE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND
ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING WITH THE BUILDING OWNER TO ALLOW ONGOING
OPERATION OF THE FACILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS.
4. OFFSET STUDS WHERE REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH WALL SURFACES WILL BE FLUSH.
5. PROVIDE GALVANIC ISOLATION BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METALS.

6. ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS TO BE RECYCLED TO AN APPROVED RECYCLER.

PLUMBING, MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL

1. PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT.

2. MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE
WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS AND OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS FOR WORK.
THE PROPOSED SYSTEM DESIGN & METHOD OF OPERATION FOR ALL ROOMS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE TENANT PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK.

4. OWNER, STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS
ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ALL
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONSULTANTS' DRAWINGS WITH A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR
CLARIFICATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO EXPENSE TO THE BUILDING OWNER, TENANT, OR
ARCHITECT.

5. ALL CABLING AND WIRING NOT IN CONDUITS OR FULL SURROUND CABLE TRAYS SHALL HAVE A
FLAME SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RANGE OF LESS THAN 50.

6. ALL EXPOSED MATERIAL & PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUM MUST MEET FS 25.

7. ALL PLUMBING AND HVAC PIPE AND DUCTWORK IN PLENUM SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING
OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RANGE OF LESS THAN 50

SUBMITTALS AND WARRANTY

1. SUBMIT A LIST OF PROPOSED PRODUCT SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS (WITH EXCEPTION TO SPECIFIC FINISH
COLORS AND FLOORING) ARE INTENDED TO BE ON AN "OR EQUAL" BASIS. ANY PROPOSED
SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL WITHOUT DELAY
OF SCHEDULE.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER COMPLETION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND SHALL BE SO STATED IN CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN PROPOSAL AND
AGREEMENT. ALL REPAIRS, CORRECTIONS, DISCREPANCIES, ETC., MUST BE MADE WITHOUT ANY
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, AND WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER NOTICE IS GIVEN.

FIRE PROTECTION
1. FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

2. IF NECESSARY, PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RELATED ELEMENTS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

3. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: VERIFY LOCATION, TYPE, AND SIZE PER FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED UNDER
N.F.P.A. 10 MOST RECENT EDITION AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL. CONFIRM ACCEPTABILITY OF
LOCATION WITH FIRE MARSHAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDE FINISHED CABINETS TO MATCH
BUILDING STANDARD FOR EXTINGUISHERS AT ALL EXPOSED LOCATIONS.

4. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS SHOULD BE LOCATED SO THAT THE TOP OF THE EXTINGUISHER
OR CABINET IS NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF AND THE TOP OF THE EXTINGUISHER OR CABINET HANDLE IS
AT LEAST 36" AFF.

5. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER SIGNAGE (5"X6") ABOVE EACH FIRE EXTINGUISHER OR
CABINET WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE TENANT IMPROVEMENT. MOUNT AT 84" AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE
REQUIRED.

6. EXIT SIGNS AND EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 20718 IBC AND THE TULALIP TRIBES FIRE
MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EXIT
LIGHTING AS REQUIRED BY THE CODE BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. CONFIRM ACCEPTABILITY OF
LOCATIONS WITH THE BUILDING OWNER BEFORE INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND
INSTALL AUDIBLE ALARMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC ARTICLE 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND
INSTALL VISIBLE ALARM SIGNALS AS REQUIRED BY ADA GUIDELINES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND INSTALL ALL SMOKE DETECTORS AND SMOKE DETECTION AS REQUIRED UNDER ARTICLE 9 OF THE
IBC. THE INSTALLATION OF THE ABOVE NOTED SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE THE CONNECTION TO AND/OR
MODIFICATION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING SYSTEMS, AS NECESSARY.

7. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

8. FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS SHALL NOT BE PLACED, STORED, OR DISPENSED IN THIS OCCUPANCY EXCEPT
AS PROVIDED IN NFPA STANDARD 30 AND THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. PERMIT MAY BE
REQUIRED.

9. ALL DRAPES, HANGINGS, CURTAINS, AND ALL OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIAL, INCLUDING CHRISTMAS
TREES THAT WOULD TEND TO INCREASE THE FIRE AND PANIC HAZARD SHALL BE MADE FROM
NONFLAMMABLE MATERIAL, OR SHALL BE TREATED AND MAINTAINED IN A FIRE RETARDANT CONDITION
BY MEANS OF A FLAME RETARDANT SOLUTION OR PROCESS APPROVED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL.
PROVIDE A CERTIFICATION TO THIS EFFECT. EXIT DOORS, EXIT LIGHTS, AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER
LOCATIONS SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED OR OBSTRUCTED BY ANY DECORATIVE MATERIAL. MINIMUM
FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE PER TABLE 803.9, SECTION 803.1 OF
THE 2018 IBC.

10. ALL REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL BEAR A LABEL FROM A RECOGNIZED AGENCY SHOWING THE
SPECIFIC RATING.

CEILING

1. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN IS FOR THE GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE CONTRACTOR. EXACT
LOCATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED.

DOOR

1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF 2018 IBC AND OWNER'S BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS.

2. COORDINATE ALL KEYING REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LOCKSET
CYLINDERS TO MATCH OWNER STANDARD. CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-KEY ALL DOORS TO MEET TENANT
AND OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS.

FINISH AND MATERIALS

1. SUBMIT FINISH SAMPLES TO TENANT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.

2. INTERSECTION OF SCHEDULED FLOORING MATERIALS ARE TO OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR
WHEN IN A FULLY CLOSED POSITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION MATERIAL AS REQUIRED WHERE DISSIMILAR FLOORING
MATERIALS INTERSECT.

RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX

OFOlI

OFCI

CFOl

CFCI

REMARKS

PROJECT DATA

Div. 2 - Existing Conditions - Demolition

2.191 Demo Existing Maintenance Facility and Office

By Allowance

2.191 Demo Existing Lab Building

By Allowance

2.206 Demo Existing Paving at Perimeter

By Allowance

2.212 Hazardous Materials Testing and Abatement

By Allowance

Div. 6 - Finish Carpentry

6.208 Lobby Reception Desk

6.208 Billing Office back wall casework

6.208 Paneling at Entry Lobby

6.208 Breakroom upper and lower cabinets

6.208 Copy Room Casework

6.208 Lab storage casework

6.208 Copy Room Casework

6.208 Open Office Meeting area video wall casework

Div. 10 Specialties

10.000 Toilet, locker Room, and Janitor Closet Accessories

10.260 Shower Curtains

10.400 Identification Devices

PROJECT ADDRESS:

JURISDICTION:

PARCEL NUMBER:

ZONING:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
SPRINKLERED:

NUMBER OF STORIES:
SQ. FT. OF BUILDING:

SQ. FT. OF IMPROVEMENT:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TULALIP TRIBES UTILITY BUILDING
3015 MISSION BEACH ROAD
TULALIP, WA, 98271

SNOHOMISH COUNTY
00616500600100 - 00616500601200
TRIBAL

B - OFFICE

TYPE V-B

NFPA 13

2

6,992 SQ.FT.

6,992 SQ.FT.

10.426 Main Building Sign

By Allowance

10.520 Fire Extinguishers and Cabinets

10.580 Knox Box

10.605 Window Blinds

By Allowance

10.900 Lockers

NE1/4 SEC34 T30N R4E

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

10.900 Toilet Partitions

Div. 11 - Equipment

11.000 Appliances (Kitchen and Janitor Closet)

By Allowance

11.002 Lab Equipment Casework

11.002 Lab Base and Wall Cabinets

11.002 Lab Island

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING ADMINISTRATION AND LAB BUILDINGS. REPLACE BUILDING WITH NEW

COMBINED FACILITY 40'X90'".

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

11.002 Lab Storage Shelving

Div. 13 - Special Construction, FF&E, Furniture, Artwork

13.000 Misc. Office Furniture (chair, file cabinet, etc.)

13.000 Lobby Furniture other than fixed reception desk

13.000 Cubicle Systems

13.000 Cubicle System Desks

13.000 Private office desks, cabinets, and chairs

13.000 Office Accessories (whiteboards, etc.)

13.000 Conference Room Desk, chairs, and credenza

13.000 Storage area ("Shed") racking

13.000 Billing office furniture - except fixed back wall casework

13.000 Kitchen Break Room tables, chairs, supplies

13.000 Waste baskets, Floor Mats, desk lamps, etc.

1. ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS.
2. ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS.

3. BUILDING SIGNAGE.

4. VENDER DESIGN EXTERIOR STEEL STAIR, LANDING, AND CANOPY.

5. STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR WASHER SHED AND ASSOCIATED RETAINING WALLS.

APPLICABLE CODES

13.000 Misc. FF&E Allowance

Div. 21 - Fire Suppression

21.000 Fire Suppression

Div. 22 - Plumbing

22.001 Relocate Power Wash System

22.001 Emergency Eye Wash and deluge shower

Div. 26 - Electrical

26.004 Emergency Generator - new and/or relocated

26.005 Connections to Booster Pump

NATIONAL.:

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE W/ WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS (51-50 WAC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE W/ WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS (51-54 WAC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE W/ WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS (51-52 WAC)

2018 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

REGIONAL.:

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (51-11 WAC)
2018 WASHINGTON STATE ADMINSTRATIVE CODE (WAC)

LOCAL:

TULALIP TRIBES COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE

WSEC EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS - FROM TABLE C406.1:

Div. 27 - Communications

27.001 - Connect data to Booster Pump

27.001 - PLC Systems

27.001 - PLC Network Switches

TDS Networks

27.001 - PLC Servers

TDS Networks

27.001 - Government Network switches/wifi

TDS Networks

27.001 - Government Network UPS

TDS Networks

27.001 - Data Room Network Rack

TDS Networks

27.001 - Conference Room AV equipment

TDS Networks

2. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 1 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.1
6. DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.6

VICINITY MAP

NORTH

27.001 - Desktop Workstations/UPS, Printers, TVs

TDS Networks

27.001 - Copper and fiber cable

Salish Networks

27.001 - Cable TV equipment and cabling

Salish Networks

27.001 - Phones, Fax lines

Salish Networks

27.005 - Future Data Conduit

Salish Networks

27.001 - Systems Integration

Owner Preferred Vendors: TSI, Parametrix

Div. 28 - Electronic Safety and Security

28.000 - Security

TDS Security

28.000 - Keyboxes, TimeClocks, Key Authorizers

TDS Security

28.000 - Door Controllers and associated wiring

TDS Security/ Salish Network Infrastructure

28.000 - Access Point Card Readers and associated wiring

TDS Security/ Salish Network Services

28.000 - Exterior Cameras

TDS Security

Div. 32 - Exterior Improvements

32.004 - Site Fencing and Gates and modifications to
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2018 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including Group R2, R3 & R4 over 3 stories and all R1

Administered by: ©2023 NEEA, All rights reserved

Project Title TULALIP TRIBES - UTILITY BUILDING - 2018 WSEC For Building Department Use: Date: Jul 13. 2023
Project Address 3015 MISSION BEACH ROAD : >
Project & Applicant I Marysville, WA 98271
Information Applicant Name Andy Longino
Applicant Phone 425-774-3829
Applicant Email andy.longino@harrisgroup.com
For questions about this report, contact WSEC Commercial Technical Support at 360-539-5300 or via email at com.techsupport@waenergycodes.com
General Occupancy All Commercial General Building Use Type Laboratory Building Cond. Floor Area 7,263
New Building Alterati Project Cond. Floor Area 7,236
General Project Types New Building | or Addition Multiple Zone Systems & Equipment eration Floors Above Grade 2
Mechanical Scope Mechanical Scope i i
P Compliance Method Compliance Method 1 - General

Mechanical Project Description

BUILDING IS FULLY CONDITIONED UTILIZING SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP FOR HEATING AND COOLING ALONG WITH DOAS FOR VENTILATION AND EXHAUST,
DOAS INCLUDES ELECTRIC DUCT HEATERS FOR TEMPERING THE OSA. BUILDING ALSO INCLUDES (3) EXHAUST FANS CONNECTED TO FUME HOODS WITH (1)
SUPPLY AIR FAN WITH A DUCT HEATER TO TEMPER MAKE UP AIR AT ROOM 105 LABORATORY. AUXILIARY SPACES INCLUDE ELECTRIC WALL HEATERS FOR FREEZE

PROTECTION.
. Economizer o . . Equipment Efficiency
. . Project Mechanical Scope Exception(s) DOAS Vt}ntllatlon l'llgher Eq}llpment' Compliance
Mechanical Compliance Type Applied? Provided? Efficiency Option Applied? Verification
Scope and Method N Multinle Zone Svst r
ew ultiple Zone Systems
Building Equipment Yes Yes NA COMPLIES
Additional Efficiency . . . .
Credits Included (AEC) Dedicated outside air system (DOAS) option
g(())e/sx;)‘l,uldmg include occupancy classifications requiring No Does project include DOAS equipment? Yes
Based on project scope do TSPR requirements apply? No Fll?glilll{losystems comply with Appendix D standard reference design or qualify for an exception to No

Scope & Space Conditioning

NEW BUILDING - MULTIPLE ZONE SYSTEMS & EQUIPMENT

Compliance Verification| COMPLIES

Multiple Zone Air Systems Category - Heat

pump, unitary

Air Systems Summary Information

System ID Supglgfnﬁ‘l;lﬂow Ventilation Standard Venct;!;tllon Xei:tsll()a::.t::l; Paired with DOAS Ventilation energy recovery EE?;%{eE:;?zZ;y
CU-1 Constant volume IMC Multiple Zones Ventilation 680 Other System Yes per C403.5 Energy Recovery 61
Air Systems & Equipment - Cooling
Sys?em/ Cooling System/Equip Type | Specific Type Cool?ng Capacity | AEC Ef.ﬁc‘iency Ec?n9 Exception C?mpined Efficiency Proposeq Cooling Cl.Z Proposed .Part PI‘J Efﬁciency Corflpliance
Equip ID per item (Btu/h) Multiplier Multiplier (FL & PL) | Multiplier (AEC & Econo) Efficiency Units | Load Efficiency | Units Verification
CU-1 Heat pump, air cooled Split system 168,000 1 1.0 1 10.8 EER 23.6 IEER COMPLIES

Air Systems & Equipment - Heating

System . .
/E(ilui p ID Heating System/Equip Type

Specific Type | Heat Pump Heating Capacity (Btu/h)

Cooling Capacity (Btu/h)

AEC Efficiency | Proposed Heat Pump | HPH | Proposed Low OSA
Multiplier Heating Efficiency | Units | Temp Efficiency

LTH | Efficiency Compliance
Units Verification

CU-1| Heat pump, air cooled, heating

Split system

188,000

168,000

1 3.6

COP 3.6

COP COMPLIES

Air Systems & Equipment Details

System ID Area(s) Served

Location In Project Documents - Plan/Detail #

CU-1 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS

ALL

Heating Section/Auxiliary Heating Type: Electric resistance (or None)

Economizer Compliance Method: Applying air-side economizer exception

Air-side economizer exception applied: Exp 1 - DOAS paired with cooling system (Note equip location limitations)

WSEC Equip Efficiency Reference Table - Cooling: Table C403.3.2(2) - Unitary and Applied Heat Pumps

Proposed Low
OSA Temp
Efficiency: 3.6

LTH Units: COP

WSEC Equip Efficiency Reference Table - Heating: Table C403.3.2(2) - Unitary and Applied Heat Pumps

ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY
2018 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including Group R2, R3 & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Administered by: ©2023 NEEA, All rights reserved
Project Title Tulalip New Utilities Building - 2018 WSEC For Building Department Use:
j p New Uti 1 1e.s uilding or Building Department Use Date: Aug 04’ 2023
Project Address 3015 Mission Beach Road
Project & Applicant Tulalip, WA 98271
Information Applicant Name Joel Riehl
Applicant Phone 425-284-5121
Applicant Email jriehl@freiheitarch.com

For questions about this report, contact WSEC Commercial Technical Support at 360-539-5300 or via email at com.techsupport@waenergycodes.com

2018 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including Group R2, R3 & R4 over 3 stories and all R1

Administered by: ©2023 NEEA, All rights reserved

General Occupancy All Commercial | General Building Use Type(s) Office, Go]z:gg ?;f(r)lrt;Mummpal Building Cond. Floor Area 6,992
Project Cond. Floor Area 6,992
Project Scope New Building Space Conditioning Categories Fully Conditioned Floors Above Grade 2
Compliance Method Compliance Method 1 - General

Envelope Project Description

shed roof.

A 2-story building of 6,992 sf floor area, housing a waste water testing lab and offices for the public utility. Building is wood-framed, metal clad, with aluminum storefront type windows, and a

Envelope - . WWR/SRR . . . . I
Compliance Scope Space Conditioning Category Compliance Method per Category UA Calculation Adjustment Fenestration Alternates Compliance Verification
Scope and
Method New Building Fully Conditioned Prescriptive 9.19% / % None selected No alternates selected COMPLIES

Air Barrier

Testing Air barrier testing

included in project scope

Air Barrier Comments

Tulalip New Ultilities Building - 2018 WSEC

Scope & Space Conditioning

NEW BUILDING - FULLY CONDITIONED

Compliance Verification| COMPLIES

‘Window-to-wall Ratio

9.19% [ Skylight-to-roof-ratio

% Vertical Fenestration Alternate

No alternates selected

Opaque Envelope Assemblies

Insulation R-Values
Continuous
Roof/Ceiling Location in Documents Assembly ID Assem‘bly Cavity (% 2nd Layer U-Factor Net Area
Location . (MB Roof) (SF)
penetration)
. . R-49.0 (<
Attic and other A3.03 and A9.20 Roof Exterior R-49 0.04%) U-0.02 3,711
U-Factor Source: Computed U-Factor Source Description: Inverse of R-value of insulation only
Roof Framing Type (Standard, Advanced): Standard Roof Framing Material: Wood-framed
Ceiling/Attic Venting: Vented Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
A bl Continuous Insulated Net A
Walls Location in Documents Assembly ID ssembly Cavity (% Wall U-Factor etarea
Location . . (SF)
penetration) Furring
Wood-framed and other -| A3.01, A3.02, and Wall Schedule, Sheet . R-21.0 (<
Commercial A9.10 W! and W2 Exterior R-21 0.04%) U-0.044 7,383
Which insulation code target does wall comply with?: R-21 Cavity + Intermediate Framing U-Factor Source: Computed
U-Factor Source Description: Inverse of accumulated R values of wall components - not accounting for metal siding | Wall Framing Type (Standard, Inter., Advanced): Intermediate
Framing Depth: 2x6 Framing Spacing: 16"
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
. Assembly Perimeter
Slab-on-grade Floors Location in Documents Assembly ID Location Slab Edge Under Slab F-Factor Length (SF)
Unheated slab | A301, AGOT, dil 13, 83.01. S4.11, dds 7 Slab on Grade - Finished At grade level R-10 R-10 F-0.54 260
Slab Insulation Method: 2 ft horizontal (no slab edge insulation) F-Factor Source: WSEC Appendix A
F-Factor Source Description: Table A106.1
Fenestration & Opaque Door Assemblies
Insulation R-Values
- Assembly . Rough
Opaque Doors Location in Documents Assembly ID L N Door Insulation U-Factor Opening
ocation (SF)
i Aggregate swinging doors, Per Door Schedule, . .
Swinging A4.0 and A9.3 Sheet A9.30 Exterior U-0.37 126
What percentage of this opaque door is glazing?: 50% or less U-Factor Source: WSEC Appendix A
U-Factor Source Description: Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
Is this a public entrance door?: No
Roll-up A4.0 and A9.30 RO Exterior R-4.7 U-0.21 168
U-Factor Source: WSEC Appendix A U-Factor Source Description:
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
Vertical F trati Location in D ¢ A blv ID Assembly Orientati Shading (PF Fenestration |Fenestration ORough
ertical Fenestration ocation in Documents ssembly Location rientation ading (PF) SHGC U-Factor l()gll;l)ng
Fixed - Class AW or site built A4.00 and A9.40 Al thru A9 Exterior S"““ggizwe“ PF < 0.2 SHGC-0.35 U-0.38 523
U-Factor & SHGC Source: Other Source U-Factor Source Description: specified max values
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
Operable - Class AW or site built A4.0 and A9.4 Al-A9 Exterior S"““ggi‘éwe“ PF <02 SHGC-035 | U-038 168
U-Factor & SHGC Source: Other Source U-Factor Source Description: specified max values
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior
All other fenestration types A4.0 and A9.4 Al-A9 Exterior Sou‘ga'iﬁf]‘éwes‘ PF <0.2 SHGC-035 | U-030 86
U-Factor & SHGC Source: WSEC Appendix A U-Factor Source Description:
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior

Project Title Tulalip Tribes - Utility Building - 2018 WSEC For Building Department Use: Date: Jull 4, 2023
Project Address 3015 MISSIQN BEACH ROAD
Project & Applicant Marysville, WA 98271
Information Applicant Name Mohammad Qaisar Azeem
Applicant Phone 206-473-0603
Applicant Email mohammad.azeem@harrisgroup.com
For questions about this report, contact WSEC Commercial Technical Support at 360-539-5300 or via email at com.techsupport@waenergycodes.com
General Occupancy All Commercial General Building Use Type Utility/Equip, Other | Building Cond. Floor Area 7,263
New Building or Interior Lichti Alterati Project Cond. Floor Area 7,236
General Project Types New Building |Addition or Lighting Jeration Floors Above Grade 2
Lighting Scope Exterior Lighting Lighting Scope Comoli Method C . Method 1-G 1
pliance Metho ompliance Metho, enera
Lighting Project Description
Lighting Compliance Scope Project Type (Interior i: Sz?ile.;ohl;{hlizttee:;?& parking) Luminaire Replacement Scope | Compliance Method LP:d?:sltc:llealﬁon Compliance Verification
and Method New Building Interior Lighting Building area Reduced lighting power density option - 10% COMPLIES
New Building Exterior Lighting Not applicable to exterior COMPLIES
A(é;i‘:?izl;zllﬁgilf‘;zzcy Reduced lighting power density credit - 10% lower than LPA

_ Tulalip Tribes - Utility Building - 2018 WSEC

Lighting Power Calculation

NEW BUILDING - INTERIOR LIGHTING

Compliance Verification| COMPLIES

Compliance Method Building area LPA Calculation Adjustment LPAx 0.9
Interior Lighting Power Allowance - Building Area
- . Total Watts Allowed Total Proposed Watts Compliance Status by
Building Areas Gross Interior Area (SF) LPA (Watts/SF) (SFx LPAx 0.9) By Building Area Building Area
Office 6,880 0.64 3,963 3,459 COMPLIES
Proposed Lighting Power Density
Watts per Total Watts
. N . . New or Quantity of Fixtures, CLDs or . Total Linear ‘Watts per Linear Proposed
Fixture Type/Application Fixture ID Building Area Existing-to-Remain Luminaires (4F) I}*‘lxt}xre', CLD 0; Feet (LF) Foot (WpLF) (#F x WpF) or
uminaire (WpF) (LF x WpLF)
Individual Fixtures
Troffer Troffer, 4Ft Office New 51 49 2,499
Troffer Troffer, 2FT Office New 18 49 882
Wall-mounted SCONCE, Interior/Exterior Office New 2 39 78
Proposed Fixtures Details NEW BUILDING - INTERIOR LIGHTING
Fixture Type/Applicati Fixture ID Location in D t Lamp T Building A New or
ixture Type/Application ixture ocation in Documents amp Type uilding Area Existing-to-Remain
Individual Fixtures
Troffer Troffer, 4Ft Plan Drawings LED Office New
Fixture Description: Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?:
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?:
Troffer Troffer, 2FT Plan drawings | LED Office | New
Fixture Description: Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?:
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?:
Wall-mounted SCONCE, Interior/Exterior Plan Drawings | LED Office | New

Fixture Description:

Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?:

Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?:

_ Tulalip Tribes - Utility Building - 2018 WSEC

Lighting Power Calculation

NEW BUILDING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING

Compliance Verification( COMPLIES

Exterior Lighting Zone

ZONE 2

Base Site Allowance

400

Exterior Tradable Lighting Power Allowance

q Total Watts Allowed :
Surface LPA Linear LPA Total Tradable Tradable Compliance
Tradable Surface Tradable Surface Sub-Type Area (SF) | (Watts/SF) | FeetF) | (Watts/LF) (]ZIlle} A"XSE)F‘)” Proposed Watts Status
Building entrances and exits Pedestrian entrances & exits 40 14 560
Base Site Allowance 400
Totals 960 282 COMPLIES
Proposed Tradable Lighting Power Density
Watts or Total Watts
. . Quantity of Wattage Limit Total Linear Watts per Linear Proposed
Fixture Type Fixture ID Tradable Surface Type Fixtures (#F) per Fixture Feet (LF) Foot (WpLF) (#F x WpF) or
(WpF) (LF x WpLF)
Individual Fixtures
Wall-mounted SCONCE, EXTERIOR Building entrances and exits - Pedestrian entrances & exits 6 47 282
Tradable Proposed Total 282
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TULALIP TRIBES - UTILITY BUILDING

3015 MISSION BEACH ROAD

TULALIP, WA 98271

ISSUE LIST

BID ISSUE
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ENERGY CODE
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A0.02
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EROSION CONTROL GENERAL NOTES

1.

APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF
PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G. SIZE AND LOCATION OR ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS,
RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.).

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ESC PLAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADING OF
THESE ESC BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR UNTIL ALL
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND APPROVED AND VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING IS ESTABLISHED.

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS
SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

THE ESC BMPs SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING
ACTIVITIES, AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO INSURE THAT SEDIMENT AND SEDIMENT LADEN WATER DO NOT ENTER THE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, ROADWAYS, OR VIOLATE APPLICABLE WATER STANDARDS.

THE ESC BMPs SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, UPGRADE THESE ESC BMPs AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS AND TO
ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT AND SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER DO NOT LEAVE THE SITE.

THE ESC BMPs SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY AND AFTER EACH STORM EVENT BY THE APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR AND
MAINTAINED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED FUNCTIONING.

INSPECT AND MAINTAIN THE ESC BMPs ON INACTIVE SITES A MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH OR WITHIN THE 48 HOURS
FOLLOWING A MAJOR STORM EVENT (24-HOUR STORM EVENT WITH A 10-YEAR OR GREATER RECURRENCE INTERVAL).

AT NO TIME SHALL THE SEDIMENT EXCEED 60 PERCENT OF THE SUMP DEPTH OR HAVE LESS THAN 6 INCHES OF
CLEARANCE FROM THE SEDIMENT SURFACE TO THE INVERT OF LOWEST PIPE. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE
LINES SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PAVING. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIMENT LADEN WATER
INTO THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED
FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS
ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

SILT FENCE

PURPOSE- TO REDUCE THE TRANSPORT OF COARSE SEDIMENT FROM A CONSTRUCTION SITE BY PROVIDING A TEMPORARY
PHYSICAL BARRIER TO SEDIMENT AND REDUCING THE RUNOFF VELOCITIES OF OVERLAND FLOW.

CONDITIONS OF USE:

1.
2.

DOWNSLOPE OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

SILT FENCE IS NOT INTENDED TO TREAT CONCENTRATED FLOWS, NOR IS IT INTENDED TO TREAT SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNTS
OF OVERLAND FLOW. ANY CONCENTRATED FLOWS MUST BE CONVEYED THROUGH THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO A
SEDIMENT TRAP OR POND. THE ONLY CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH OVERLAND FLOW CAN BE TREATED SOLELY BY A SILT
FENCE. RATHER THAN BY A SEDIMENT TRAP OR POND, IS WHERE THE AREA DRAINING TO THE FENCE IS SMALL (SEE
INTRODUCTION TO THIS SECTION), AND THE AVERAGE SLOPE IS NOT MORE THAN 1.5H:1V.

DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS:

1.
2.

4.

SEE FIGURE ABOVE FOR DETAIL.
THE GEOTEXTILE USED MUST MEET THE STANDARDS LISTED BELOW. A COPY OF THE MANUFACTURER'S FABRIC
SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE.

AOS (ASTM D-4751)30-100 SIEVE SIZE 90.024-0.006 IN.) FOR SILTFILM 50-100 SEIVE
SIZE(0.012-0.006 IN.) FOR OTHER FABRICS.

WATER PERMITTIVITY (ASTM D-4491)=0.02 SEC ~! MIN.

GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH (ASTM D-4632) = 180 LBS MIN. FOR EXTRA STRENGTH FABRIC
100 LBS MIN. FOR STANDARD STRENGTH FABRIC.

GRAB TENSILE ELONGATION (ASTM D-4632) = 30% MAX.

ULTRAVIOLET RESISTANCE (ASTM D-4355) = 70%.

STANDARD STRENGTH FABRIC REQUIRES WIRE BACKING TO INCREASE THE STRENGTH OF THE FENCE. WIRE BACKING
OR CLOSER POST SPACING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR EXTRA STRENGTH FABRIC IF FIELD PERFORMANCE WARRENTS A
STRONGER FENCE.

WHERE THE FENCE IS INSTALLED, THE SLOPE SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2H:1V.

MAINTENANCE STANDARDS:

1.
2.

3.

o s

ANY DANAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.

IF CONCENTRATED FLOWS ARE EVIDENT UPHILL OF THE FENCE, THEY MUST BE INTERCEPTED AND CONVEYED TO A
SEDIMENT TRAP OR POND.

IT IS IMPORTANT TO CHECK THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE FENCE FOR SIGNS OF THE FENCE CLOGGING AND ACTING AS A
BARRIER TO FLOW AND THEN CAUSING CHANNELIZATION OF FLOWS PARALLEL TO THE FENCE. IF THIS OCCURS,
REPLACER THE FENCE AND/OR REMOVE THE TRAPPED SEDIMENT.

SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED WHEN THE SEDIMENT IS 6" HIGH.

IF THE FILTER FABRIC HAS DETERIORATED DUE TO ULTRAVIOLET BREAKDOWN, IT SHALL BE REPLACED.

JOINTS IN FILTERED FABRIC SHALL BE
SPLICED AT POST. USE STAPLES, WIRE
RINGS, OR EQUIVALENT TO ATTACH FABRIC USED

|
|
2"X4" WOOD POSTS, STEEL \
FENCE POSTS, REBAR, OR

2"X2" BY 14 GA. WIRE FENCE
BACKING OR EQUIVALENT, IF
STANDARD STRENGTH FABRIC

TO POSTS. —\

EQUIVALENT

IS, <y

P S A S S NN S AN SISO NI

MINIMUM 4"X4" TRENCH BACKFILL _— ' MAX. 'l

TRENCH WITH NATIVE SOIL OR ~W"-1.5" 1 L

WASHED GRAVEL
NTS
O O SILT FENCE
POST SPACING MAY BE INCREASED TO 8' IF SYMBOL
WIRE BACKING IS USED FRONT VIEW

NOTE: FILTER FABRIC FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG
CONTOUR WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

2"X2" BY 14 GA. WIRE FENCE BACKING OR
EQUIVALENT, IF STANDARD STRENGTH FABRIC
USED.

FILTER FABRIC

2' MIN.

'\\7 X {//\/ 3
K
A@ X \2(\;\\? RS
Z A\/x\,\//x/}?\///\\@wy
K K

\Z{/\{///\\’(/\(/ v3
MIMIMUM 4"X4" TRENCH IV

| 12"MIN._/

BACKFILL TRENCH WITH NATIVE SOIL OR
~W"-1.5" WASHED GRAVEL

2"X4" WOOD POSTS, STEEL FENCE POSTS,
REBAR, OR EQUIVALENT

CROSS SECTION

1 \SILT FENCE DETAIL
- JSCALE: NTS

MINIMUM 12" OVERLAP
OF SEAMS.

BARRIER REQUIRED @ TOE OF SLOPE.

NOTES:
1. MINIMUM 12" OVERLAP OF ALL SEAMS REQUIRED.

2. BARRIER REQUIRED @ TOE OF STOCK PILE.

3. COVERING MAINTAINED TIGHTLY IN PLACE BY USING SANDBAGS OR
TIRES ON ROPES WITH A MAXIMUM 10' GRID SPACING IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

TEMPORARY STOCKPILE SLOPE STABILIZATION

SCALE:NTS

DRAINAGE GRATE

BELOW INLET GRATE
DEVICE

NOTES:

#5 REBAR ALONG EDGE
FOR BAG REMOVAL

SEWN 6" OVERLAP
OVERFLOW BYPASS (TYP.)

1. INSTALL ACCORDING TO THE PLANS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. INSPECT INSERTS TO ENSURE FLOW THROUGH THE FILTER MEDIA. CLEAN
OR REPLACE INSERT AS NEEDED.

2

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

SCALE:NTS

MAY BE USED SHORT TERM
W/ UTILITY WORK AND W/
PHASING OF DEVELOPMENT

(.

\

i

e Il

CATCH BASIN

CULVERT PIPE

N

AREA DRAIN

=
- o
il

PLAN

’r‘

FLOW

= DITCH BOTTOM
\}ECTlON A—A
DITCH BOTTOM

DITCH INLET

3 \BIOBAG DETAIL
- JSCALE:NTS
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; | | f
DISCHARGE TO EXISTING 8 | CATCH BASIN SHUT DOWN WITH OWNER. EXISTING FORCE " . |
DITCH, IE 30.7 W\ | A RIM=33.44 MAIN CAN ONLY BE SHUT DOWN FOR MAXIMUM (;(Cf)NZEVS%'\é?ﬁg oL (X1) 314" CONDUIT FOR 120V POWER ,f
\ | —314 OF 4 HOURS. PLAN WORK ACCORDINGLY. f
S9TH PLACE NW | | IE=31.44 ~ \ EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL, INSTALL120V AC
6 N a% . N INSTALL 94 LF NEW FORCE UPS.COORDINATE W/ OWNER TO MAINTAIN
| EI as MAIN PIPE W 2 EA 22.5° BENDS ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO WASTEWATER
______ Q = N\ \@/ BEGIN & THRUST RESTRANT W/ MIN. A TREATMENT PLANT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE /
! E K WALL \/\ 3' COVER OVER PIPE. MATCH N D/m ELECTRICAL IIDLANS FOR MORE |NFORMAT|ONI. d
§ 3 ! \8 ( , EXIST. PIPE SIZE & MATERIAL. [ / /
R ! | EXIST. DATA EXISTING HEADWORKS J
REMOVE EXISTING : 5 VAULT STRUCTURE /
CULVERT & INSTALL NEW INSTALL 2-EA 4" —g é ss ﬁﬁ,“é%vgl SE;(S;STI.E FOC;F;CSFTT'\QA'N S Sssss END WALL 55 | /O
12" D.I.P. CULVERT, { || DATA CONDUIT & %3 ' ! FIELD LOCATE AND CONNECT NEW /
SLOPE = 1% MIN. | FROM DATA _ . r e n e S i 2 BOOSTER PUMP PIPING TO EXIST. AIR GAP
MATCH DEPTH OF {™N!' RoOMTO WEST S o M PN M EM M M M M R M . //__ WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. COORDINATE o/ (20
CLEANED EXISTING I POWERBLDG 8 ~__ i | (N M WITH OWNER REGARDING INTERRUPTION / <
DITCH 1| | | \ P o —h A e — i Al <\ ' N & A OF SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION. /o ‘A
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SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS | . ¢ | " e u GP u UGP FROM ELECTRICAL ROOM TO T
| FROM ELECTRICAL ROOM TO & o , | —
ST $ | TO ROOF DOWNSPOUT, BAGKUP GENERATOR ! o S VRV v / m I~
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| = {1 | CONPTLIQﬁi'II':IgE e =5 ~— L | 0 O <§E
- < | | BUILDING e E— = > L »n=
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O 10 ol > FOR CONTINUATION 2\ ) N VA / J 0<
| B R : st peasoata S 55
1 =2 L F | DCINSTALL 2-EA4" DATA / oD
s 2 IR L« /" CONDUIT FROM DATA ~ / = ok
= { o 5 SEE PLUMBING IE= 33.0 0 |/ ROOMTO EXISTING
N | | PLANS FOR SEE PLUMBING >/ CONTROL PANLEL
L. CONTINUATION PLANS FOR 4" 3)~(x1)3/4" CONDUIT TO
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l i o i \ X Uk ' ~ o o 1o o—+—0
| il o- — . o o o o qQ o o o o o o o o o o—;
I ) { 0 4 / by I R T : ! \ / ’
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i ’ B S /
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GENERAL NOTES: I~ J @ IE 35.00 ! COVER WILL BE LESS THAN 3 FT. < FROM DATA ROOM TO
| S ' POWER POLE ON EAST SIDE
1. EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT SHALL = 3 LN OF MISSION BEACH ROAD.
REMAIN IN SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION. | I [ as _ RESTORE ASPHALT
COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH | | T~ R A , PAVEMENT FOR TRENCH
- | S 4" CPE STORM, 65 LF ’ EXCAVATED IN ROAD IN
OWNER TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION DURING | = SD SD sD 2% SLOPE /
| » ) ACCORDANCE WITH TRIBAL
CONSTRUCTION. | 4" STM IE=34.06 NI TRIBAL
2' EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON DRAWING ARE 4" PVC Cgoo FIRE ‘_/ CATCH BASIN _________________________________ 4|| SAN IE = 3258 (MIN)
BASED ON LIMITED INFORMATION AND SHALL BE | WATER LINE. 47 LF z RIM=36.05 """
CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. FIELD VERIFY ALL ! . AN e 2 \C_ >
| A | - Z IE= 33.70 .
UTILITY LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. " NEW 4" SANITARY
NEW 4" FDC
3. THIS PROJECT WILL REDUCE THE OVERALL LINE Y \ NEW 2" DOMESTIC SEWER LINE, PVC
IMPERVIOUS AREA OF THE PROJECT WORK AREA = - “ POLY WATER o D3034, $=2.0% MIN. ISSUE LIST
FROM 20,136 SQ. FT. TO 16,885 SQ. FT. AS A [ NEW FDC z SERVICE LINE, 51 LF BIDISSUE  MARCH 21,2024
RESULT, ONLY LIMITED STORM SEWER | : “
IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED TO DRAIN THE SITE ARE | o \ NEW 2" WATER i
PROPOSED. | Z METER AND VAULT 8 —— - —_
4.  WHERE DATA AND POWER CONDUIT CROSS \ -
WATER AND SEWER PIPING, DEFLECT CONDUIT = ~- -
UNDER OR OVER WATER AND SEWER PIPE IN al = . - SIS
EVENT OF A CONFLICT. L A A
5. WHERE PRESSURIZED WATER OR FORCE MAIN s§—— SS—— S - ]
PIPES CONFLICT WITH GRAVITY SEWER OR STORM NEW DCVA BACKFLOW l NEW 2" DOMESTIC CONNECT TO
PIPES, DEFLECT PRESSURIZED PIPES AS NEEDED PREVENTOR AND & ,~  POLY WATER SERVICE EXISTING 8" SANITARY
TO PROVIDE MINIMUM REQUIRED SEPARATION. VAULT LINE, 22 LF. RESTORE SEWER LINE W/ 4" X 8"
6. FIELD VERIFY DEPTH OF EXISTING SEWER MAIN = ¥ T ASPHALT PAVEMENT FOR ~_INSERT-A-TEE. FIELD
AND PROVIDE SLEEVE ON WATER SERVICE LINES \ A4 | TRENCHEXCAVATED IN - ——~ VERIFY & RECORD
IF SEPARATION FROM SEWER IS LESS THAN 18" 4" PVC C900 FIRE MAIN, 23 LF. ==} &— ROAD IN ACCORDANCE DEPTH OF EXISTING !
oo repensamerioy || p| MTedsmoses e “’
M M M 'NOTIFY OWNER/ 3
ACCORDANCE WITH TRIBAL | ;/ —n ENGINEER IF DEPTH IS C1.40\UTILITY PLAN
M M— STANDARDS LESS THAN 3.5 FEET. 0 - CALE:1"=10'-0 (IN FEET) :
. 4"x8"TAPONEXISTING 2" x 8" TAP ON EXISTING
WATER MAIN W/ 4" GV WATER MAIN ¢ UTILITY PLAN
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MANHOLE FRAME & COVER | (HORIZONTAL) VOLUME OF THRUST BLOCK F B E I H E I I
<5: BEARING AREA OF THRUST BLOCKS IN SQ. FT. IN CU. YDS. (VERTICAL) I ARCHI|TECTURE
5 S - - - - NOTES:
17 % S PRECAST ADJUSTMENT RING o FITTING | g 90° BEND 45 221/2° | 11 1/4 1) THRUST BLOCKING AT ALL TEES, BENDS FITTING BEND ANGLE )
i I USE AT LEAST ONE BUT SIZE BEND | BEND | BEND AND ENDS OF PIPING. SIZE 45° | 225°11.25° < ST
[ T Ib—= NEVER MORE THAN 12 [ 4 13 18 1.0 1.0 1.0 2) CONCRETE BLOCKING TO BE POURED 4 11 |l oal o2 . 558
-/ sTEP 5 28 70 T » AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH. : : : E53
: : : : : 1.0 3) ALL CONCRETE TO BE CLASS 3000. 6 2r | 10| 04 &5
8 5.0 7.1 3.8 2.0 1.0 4) INSTALL 12 MIL TOTAL THICKNESS 8 40 | 15 | 06 Sso
12" 12 11.3 16.0 8.7 4.4 29 POLYETHENE SHEET AROUND FITTING. 12 85 39 13 o C_‘gg §
STD. | 4" | SECURE SHEET ENDS TO PREVENT : : : <9r -
— REMOVABLE TEE : iR“Gzi-TE 16 20.1 28.4 15.4 7.8 3.9 INFILTRATION OF DIRT BETWEEN SHEETS 16 148 | 56 | 2.3 ©
REQUIRED FOR —— 2'-5" SQ. — 20 31.1 44 4 24.0 12.3 6.2 AND PIPE FITTING PRIOR TO POURING
— MAINTENANCE. PLAN VIEW 24 45.2 64.0 346 | 177 8.9 THRUST BLOCKING.
5) PROTECT MECHANICAL JOINT FOLLOWERS
— 8" CPE ‘L_ VALUES BASED ON 200 PSI WATER PRESSURE AND BOLTS FROM CONCRETE WITH
N\ I '4 1 N BASIN WELDED 10 GA. MILD AND 2000 PSF SOIL BEARING CAPACITY. TEMPORARY FORMS AND POLYETHENE
——=— FLOW STEEL, COATED ALL SURFACES
i ’ SHEETING SEE NOTE 3.
—— ) WITH ASPHALTIC PAINT.
|.E. ELEV. S
: — SEE PLAN
. <7 1"6" — / ( ) L _ |
B BELOW o © OUTLET STUB: FOR NO HUB L
.E. L CONNECTOR. SIZE AS M-
o - REQUIRED FOR INDICATED iﬁ%ﬁé..
_\ FL(l)W /_ PIPE. (SEE PLAN) S 0
X 2' MIN. SUMP T L =
N : - 18" GRATE: WELDED STEEL DROP -ﬁmﬁmﬁﬂ o . et 5
g 48"|DIA. MIN. MIN. IN'BAR GRATE (ASTM A36) === S AT T |
-~ END BARS: 5" X 2" —HET=S Mﬂ === —
. . i VAL n L] - =
— T T LS 20" CROSS BARS: /4" X 2" @ 2" O/C 0 = TEE )
A R P j/ T BIKE STRAPS: 4" X 1" mEI' — VERTICAL BEND m
L S SN 16,000 LB UNIFORM LOAD Al
CAPACITY T FITTING | ROD
SECTION VIEW Sk SI2E EMBEDMENT i
iy v | % -
14"-16" #8 36" —
N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. l 8
0 I
LL 2 —
N
U_J L o\
HOT MIX ASPHALT, CL 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 o, 10", 1-0° y 9%
/ COMPACT TO 91% (RICE) DENSITY 1" RADIUS — CZ) <
. PAVEMENT OR GRAVEL =
R R S e s CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE, PER PLAN 1" S _ S N 5 Do
£ S o s i MEETING WSDOT 9-03.9(3) COMPACT TO _\ FINISH GRADE : - < oA S5 CRUSHED AGGREGATE < S5
SHENCOICLACHE 95% MDD (ASTM D1557) LY wf & S gg,s\"EE l_:rR(’)OBMO'I_I'_?g I\;)I(—') PIPE s
R RN, 6" e ST N oE =
R RRRRR AR COMPACTED SUBBASE, COMPACT TO e @ PAVEMENT = 5D
‘ 95% MDD (ASTM D1557) T CAST-IN-PLACE = ok
CONCRETE, 3,000 PSI
g?rgé; GCT%MPRESS'VE NOTE: USE 2-COATS WHITE . SIPE
l_ n 4"
PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION SUB-BASE PER A ey NT ' BEDDING
NTS PAVEMENT SECTION
STANDARD VERTICAL CURB TRAFFIC ARROW TRENCH BACKFILL ABOVE THE PIPE ZONE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S.
MOUNTED TO EXTERIOR WALL OF
BUILDING, BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN
SHALL BE 60" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE CONCRETE
— - . yaym WALK 4l_ou
S | — 7a — - 5 — -7 - <4 4 L L
. ’ . 9 AT ‘A -, : T .. oo
: 4 833% . : < | 4 ._838% |.” : 90
e VAKX T | MAX. - ;o E ERVE
oL, TEEEE e . e RESERVED
I : —— | [so%8g080%e8de | 4 . o oW PARKlNG
9' AT NORTH oy 4 \
|- ParkGLOT | 7 1 TRUNGATED CURE ( WASHINGTON STATE
PARKING LOT Bg#"EECTlBLE STANDARD ADA
WARNING STATE DISABLED 12" x 24°
~ PARKING PERMIT ISSUE LIST
QICSCIJ_ESS REQUIRED BID ISSUE MARCH 21, 2024
18'
MIN. < HATCH LINES W an \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
ON CENTER VAN 12°x6
2l MAX. ACCESSIBLE (SOUTH SIDE ONLY)
4" WIDE
| -/_ WHITE PAINT
STRIPES
TYP
(TYP) 5 HANDICAP/ VAN
© ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGNS
I = I
/ INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
ACCESSIBLE NOTE: .
NOTE: S
PARKING SYMBOL — N FINISHED GRADE 1. USE WHITE PAINT FOR SYMBOL g
SURFACE SLOPES SHALL NOT o
EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. ON BLUE PAINTED BACKGROUND %
. DETAILS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL
N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. C2 .OO
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12" 1'-0" F B E I H E I I
(TYP) IS ARCHITECTURE
F—
1-1/2" DIA. GALV <'9
10.5" STEELPIPE _ E % g 5
. HANDRAIL S z 258
N S S0
3" RADIUS (TYP.) \ / 3" § = g%
- SsB
S = | es
>
4" OR 8" ]:[ <
Y 18" EE— N —
:O 3 er‘l_7 ><1 d> <| - [>-<1<,
iy = ) XE | DR
n " i o D \l' I>':l A __m_m_m_.
CONC. "CHEEK" WALL o i \ . NI
COMPAC CAP EXISTING GROUND \ / - f’..? N\ | _Iml?‘ N
ATTACH W/ EPOXY — 5" 8' MIN. LOW CAP UNIT \>/ %'PERFT\ s o ESE
PERMEABLE SOIL - MASONRY BLOCKS 1 :T ?'P" : '—I | ﬂmﬂ ! " 2° NON SLIP NOSING:
. TOP OF WALL (KEYSTONE OR EQUIVALENT) CONC. CURB PER T = _Hlﬂmmmw—" LEADING 2 INCHES OF ZACH
KEYSTONE COMPAC CIVIL DWGS N I _l—m—m—m— CONTRAST FROM THE
BLOCK UNIT (TYP.) \ R e I I =l REMAINDER OF THE TREAD
7 - 2| B | (L0 RENAING ’
| rsEmTBACK 9 S | R
< PERCOURSE | ' SRl T=11= Y =TI ,,
- E=1 N T #5 LONGITUDINAL @ 12", #4
i - CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE PAVEMENT | —H E=l=l TRANSVERSE @ 12"
' o . . / -|||_|H—|||—|||—|||—| 44 NOSING BARS (ZD
' ~ LIMITS OF
J ‘ L EXCAVATION SECTION ) Z
\ = -
\ //ﬁ\ );1 ¢ LEADING 2 INCHES OF EACH TREAD —_
PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE VISUAL CONTRAST FROM CONG D)
/ THE REMAINDER OF THE TREAD, (TYP) oo m
CONCRETE SR //(;RUSHED AGGREGATE BASE V(\;:II.ELEK
CURB \ N\ >
1 8= A\ —
COMPAC UNIT | L = . =
i 7 == \ 1
1 n
TYPICAL MODULAR BLOCK WALL TYPICAL MODULAR BLOCK WALL UNITS 1% \\ 10 5 2
N.T.S. N.T.S. / k ! 1 3 ! EC)
1-1/2" DIA. GALV. STEEL 0 I
PIPE HANDRAIL LL] S‘.:) —
PLAN @ IEH Rj
(o0
Y >
EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRCASE DETAIL — CZ) <
N.T.S. n ==
— O
zl:I D
>
-1 i
D) o D
= oF
60 60
PROPOSED PUMP HOUSE
STA = 0+50.63 STA = 0+61.11 ISSUE LIST
ELEV = 44.03 ELEV = 45.5 BID ISSUE MARCH 21, 2024
EXISTING CONCRETE SEWER EXISTING METAL STAIRCASE _ _
TREATMENT STRUCTURE ~\ _\ ngEvo:jg'gg ng\EQ,Ofiﬂ'gZ
50 STA = 0+40.15 50
STA =0+01.16 ELEV =42.54
ELEV =41.97 STA =0+39.41
ELEV = 41.87
.
| STA = 0+23.65 - e
I ELEV = 42.30_\ I | | l | [ l |
|
1 T T I T m| I I r ; : I I | > - | | | [ |
llllllllllllll’r'"II'ﬁlil_/lllll/‘l'll/Xllll‘.!—'.\!\'-Lll
71 [ T [ [ [ [ T [ T T 1 1 T T [ T 7— A —
STA =0+24.41 B / STA =0+55.87
ELEV = 41.65 STA = 0+44.65 ELEV = 44.77
ELEV = 42.61 STA = 0+55.13
EXISTING GROUND SURFACE STA = 0+45.39 ELEV = 44 .10
AT SAWCUT LINE BEHIND WALL ELEV = 43,29 i
TOP OF PROPOSED g
CURB / BOTTOM OF WALL s
0+00 0+50 0+64
. DETAILS

MODULAR BLOCK WALL PROFILE

SCALE: 1"=5"'(HORIZ & VERT.) C2 . O 1
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VOLUME OF CONTAINED SPACE WITHIN AIR
BARRIER APPROX. 81,000 CU. FT. GROSS

WRAPSHIELD IT - MECH
ATTACHED AIR BARRIER

B ROOF
566" ¥
WRAPSHIELD SA SELF-
ADHERED AIR BARRIER
- LEVEL 02
5o Y
SLAB FLOOR

LEVEL 01
65 Y

m AIR BARRIER SECTION A

A110 / scale: 1/8" = 10"

ROOF

m LEVEL 01 AIR BARRIER PLAN

T

FF

FF

i

=FF

F

A110 /' scale: 18" = 10"

56!_6"

LEVEL 02

48!_0"

LEVEL 01

m AIR BARRIER SECTION B

A110 / scale: 1/8" = 10"

36!_6"

m LEVEL 02 AIR BARRIER PLAN

TULALIP TRIBES - UTILITY BUILDING

3015 MISSION BEACH ROAD

TULALIP, WA 98271
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GENERAL NOTES - ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FH E I H E I T
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB AND FACE OF BUILDING FOUNDATION WALL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. I ARCHITECTURE
1 2. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
| 7//1 o T - — - / /
X

KEYNOTES - ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

/////////

SP-01 SETTING OUT POINT FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AT EXISTING BUILDING NORTHEAST
CORNER

SP-02 WHEEL STOP

SP-03 SEE CIVIL FOR APPROX. LIMITS OF WORK

SP-05 STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR WASHER SHED AND ASSOCIATED RETAINING WALLS TO BE
BIDDER DESIGN

SP-06 BUILDING MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
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GENERAL NOTES - DEMOLITION PLAN

1. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

2. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS AND GARBAGE PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR SUBSTRATES AS
RQUIRED FOR NEW FINISHES

3. COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE WITH ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OWNER TO MINIMIZE
DISRUPTIONS TO BUSINESS HOUR OPERATIONS

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THIS PROJECT AND ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED
THERETO CONFORM WITH ALL LOCAL, REGIONAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS PERTAINING
TO DISTURBING, DISPLACING, AND/OR REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS OR ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS.
NOTE SPECIFICALLY THAT FOR PROJECTS IN WASHINGTON STATE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PUGET SOUND AIR POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY REGARDING
INSPECTION, CERTIFICATION, AND NOTIFICATION

5. ALL SALVAGED ITEMS SHALL BE RETURNED TO BUILDING OWNER AT OWNER'S OPTION. ALL
UNWANTED MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY

6. DEMO ALL EXISTING SITE UTILITIES AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK

7. ALL DEMOLISHED AND UNUSED CABLE AND WIRING TO BE DEMOLISHED BACK TO SOURCE

KEYNOTES - DEMOLITION PLAN

DP-06
(DP-02)
e e e e
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DP-01

/1"\ DEMOLITION PLAN - LEVEL 01

A3.00 / scale: 178" = 10" nOR™

DP-01 DEMOLISH EXISTING ADMIN & SHOP BUILDING, INCLUDING SLAB, FOOTINGS, AND
UTILITIES, TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION

DP-02 CUT BACK SITE PAVING TO LIMITS ON CIVIL PLANS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW PAVING.
EXCAVATE UNDERLAY AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW BUILDING

DP-03 CUT BACK SITE UTILITIES TO EXTENT NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW UTILITIES PER
CIVIL PLANS

DP-04 DEMOLISH EXISTING LAB BUILDING ONCE NEW FACILITY IS OPERATIONAL. REMOVE SLAB,
FOOTINGS AND UTILITIES AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW PARKING LOT
CONSTRUCTION.

DP-05 COORDINATE SALVAGE, RELOCATION OR CONTINUED OPERATION OF CONTROL OR
OTHER SYSTEMS WITH OWNER

DP-06 SEE CIVIL FOR APPROX. LIMITS OF WORK

[
L 4

LEGEND - DEMOLITION PLAN

TULALIP TRIBES - UTILITY BUILDING

FREIREIT

I ARCHITECTURE

NO WORK THIS AREA

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION /
ELEMENT TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION /

C---4 ELEMENT TO BE REMOVED

C-——"71 APPROX. EXTENTS OF WORK
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN WALL SCHEDULE
1. USE GREENBOARD IN ALL WET ROOMS: MUD ROM, LOCKER ROOMS, LAB, 01  MTLSD-3/4" FURR - SHEATH - 6" WD TO UNDERSIDE NON-RATED
RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, JANITOR CLOSET, BACK CORRIDOR. STUD - 5/8" GWB OF STRUCTURE -
MTL SD - 3/4" FURR - SHEATH - 8" WD TO UNDERSIDE
2. USE ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION AT ALL MECHANICAL, SHAFT, MACHINE ROOM 02 STUD-5/8" GWB OF STRUCTURE NON-RATED
ENCLOSURES, AND AT RESTROOMS. ; ; ; TO UNDERSIDE 1-HR RATING PER PER SBC
05 58"GWB-4"WDSTUD-58"GWB  oe sTRUCTURE ~ TABLE 720.1 ITEM NUMBER 4-1
3. USE THERMAL INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, AND AT INTERIOR WALLS 70 UNDERSIDE
DIVIDING SHED FROM REST OF BUILDING. 07  5/8'GWB-6"WDSTUD-5/8"GWB  (c cro CTURE NON-RATED
4. WALL TYPES SHOWN WITH INTERIOR GWB SURFACE. FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH " ; ; TO UNDERSIDE
MATERIALS SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 08 S/B"GWB-4"WDSTUD-58"GWB  of STRUCTURE NON-RATED
; ’ TO UNDERSIDE
5. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH SIDING TYPES. 09 5/8"GWB -4"WD STUD OF STRUCTURE NON-RATED
) ; ; TO UNDERSIDE
6. ELEVATOR SHAFT CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 1 HOUR RATING. 12 5/8"GWB-8"WD STUD - 5/8" GWB  ~r STRUCTURE NON-RATED
7. DOORS TO BE INSTALLED WITH 4 INCH CLEARANCE FROM WALL. (UNO) 20 6" CONCRETE FULL HEIGHT NON-RATED )
<
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN WALL SCHEDULE
1. USE GREENBOARD IN ALL WET ROOMS: MUD ROM, LOCKER ROOMS, LAB, 01 MTL SD - 3/4" FURR - SHEATH - 6" WD TO UNDERSIDE NON-RATED
RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, JANITOR CLOSET, BACK CORRIDOR. STUD - 5/8" GWB OF STRUCTURE -
02 MTL SD - 3/4" FURR - SHEATH - 8" WD TO UNDERSIDE NON.RATED
2. USE ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION AT ALL MECHANICAL, SHAFT, MACHINE ROOM STUD - 5/8" GWB OF STRUCTURE
ENCLOSURES, AND AT RESTROOMS. 05 5/8" GWE - 4" WD STUD - 5/8" GWB TO UNDERSIDE 1-HR RATING PER PER SBC
OF STRUCTURE TABLE 720.1 ITEM NUMBER 4-1
3. USE THERMAL INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, AND AT INTERIOR WALLS 70 UNDERSIDE
DIVIDING SHED FROM REST OF BUILDING. 07 5/8" GWB - 6" WD STUD - 5/8" GWB OF STRUCTURE NON-RATED
4. WALL TYPES SHOWN WITH INTERIOR GWB SURFACE. FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH " " . TO UNDERSIDE
WB - 4" WD STUD - WB NON-RATED
MATERIALS SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 08 58" G STUD - 558" G OF STRUCTURE ©
" " TO UNDERSIDE
5. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH SIDING TYPES. 09  5/8"GWB -4"WD STUD OF STRUCTURE NON-RATED
" " . TO UNDERSIDE
6. ELEVATOR SHAFT CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES 1 HOUR RATING. 12 5/8"GWB-8"WD STUD - 5/8" GWB  ~r STRUCTURE NON-RATED
20 6" CONCRETE FULL HEIGHT NON-RATED

7. DOORS TO BE INSTALLED WITH 4 INCH CLEARANCE FROM WALL. (UNO)
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2-0" OH

DP
TYP /

TYP

3'-6" OH

3:12 SLOFE

-
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\G.02
\
3:12 SLOPE 3:12 SLOPE
S
(7]
Sla
o F
2'-0" OH
TYP
m ROOF PLAN
WSC%: 14" = 10" ROOF DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
REF: 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING
GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN CODE
1. HVAC EQUIPMENT SIZES AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS
AND SIZES WITH FINAL LAYOUT, ARCHITECT, AND MECHANICAL ENGINEER.
2. VERIFY SIZE, QUANTITY, AND LOCATION OF ALL TOILET EXHAUST FANS. RAINFALL: 1-HR DURATION, 100
3. SEE DETAILS FOR TYPICAL PIPE PENETRATION DETAILS. YEAR OCCURANCE, PER IPC 1/4" /
4. SEE DETAILS FOR TYPICAL FLASHING DETAILS. APPENDIX B: HR.
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 4,418 5F
NMUMBER OF DRAINS: 3
AREA PER DREAIN: 1,473 5F
GPM PER DRAIN: 92
DRAINM SIZE PER TABLE 1106.3 3" DIA.
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m FINISH PLAN - LEVEL 01
A304 / scale: 114" = 10"
GENERAL NOTES - FINISH PLAN KEYNOTES - FINISH PLAN LEGEND - FINISH PLAN
1. ALL SURFACES ARE TO BE UNIFORM AND IN "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION.
TRANSITION - VINYL REDUCER TO BEST MATCH COLOR OF RF-01 ROOM NAME |
2. SUBMIT FINISH SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL. 100 ROOM FINISH: | — | LVT PLANK FLOORING
3. ANY ITEMS OR SURFACES WHICH ARE UNSPECIFIED AS TO MATERIAL AND/OR COLOR o SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION FOR SPECIFICATION
RUBBER SHEET FLOORING
4. HEIGHT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FLOORING MATERIALS SHALL BEVEL AT A RATIO OF XK WALL FINISH;
1:2 IF GREATER THAN 1/4" PER ADA ACCESSIBILITY CODES. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
5. USE RUBBER REDUCER STRIP AT ALL DISSIMILAR FLOORING TRANSITIONS TO MATCH SEALED CONCRETE

SPECIFIED RUBBER BASE (UNO).

6. GENERAL WALL FINISH TO BE SMOOTH, LEVEL 4, PLUS FIRST COAT (PRIME COAT);

AREAS WITH HIGH SUN EXPOSURE TO BE LEVEL 5.

7. ALL PAINTED AREAS TO RECEIVE ONE (1) COAT TINTED LATEX WALL PRIMER AND TWO
(2) COATS PAINT WITH FINAL COAT APPLIED AFTER GENERAL TOUCHUP IS COMPLETED.

USE 1/2" TO 3/8" NAP ROLLER.
8. ALL PAINT TO BE LOW VOC.
9. PAINT FINISHES:
GENERAL CONDITIONS: EGGSHELL
SOFFITS/CEILINGS: FLAT FINISH
WET AREAS: SEMI-GLOSS
PAINT GRADE DOORS & TRIM: SEMI-GLOSS LATEX ENAMEL

10. SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR LAB LAYOUT.

FLOORING TRANSITION

FLOOR TILE

EPOXY FLOORING

CARPET TILE FLOORING
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m FINISH PLAN LEVEL 2

A3.05 Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES - FINISH PLAN

KEYNOTES - FINISH PLAN

EQ

EQ

1. ALL SURFACES ARE TO BE UNIFORM AND IN "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION.
2. SUBMIT FINISH SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL.

3. ANY ITEMS OR SURFACES WHICH ARE UNSPECIFIED AS TO MATERIAL AND/OR COLOR
ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION FOR SPECIFICATION

4. HEIGHT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FLOORING MATERIALS SHALL BEVEL AT A RATIO OF
1:2 IF GREATER THAN 1/4" PER ADA ACCESSIBILITY CODES.

5. USE RUBBER REDUCER STRIP AT ALL DISSIMILAR FLOORING TRANSITIONS TO MATCH
SPECIFIED RUBBER BASE (UNO).

6. GENERAL WALL FINISH TO BE SMOOTH, LEVEL 4, PLUS FIRST COAT (PRIME COAT);
AREAS WITH HIGH SUN EXPOSURE TO BE LEVEL 5.

7. ALL PAINTED AREAS TO RECEIVE ONE (1) COAT TINTED LATEX WALL PRIMER AND TWO
(2) COATS PAINT WITH FINAL COAT APPLIED AFTER GENERAL TOUCHUP IS COMPLETED.
USE 1/2" TO 3/8" NAP ROLLER.
8. ALL PAINT TO BE LOW VOC.
9. PAINT FINISHES:

GENERAL CONDITIONS: EGGSHELL

SOFFITS/CEILINGS: FLAT FINISH

WET AREAS: SEMI-GLOSS

PAINT GRADE DOORS & TRIM: SEMI-GLOSS LATEX ENAMEL

10. SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR LAB LAYOUT.

FN-02

TRANSITION - VINYL REDUCER TO BEST MATCH COLOR OF RF-01

LEGEND - FINISH PLAN

ROOM NAME
3100 ROOM FINISH:;
oo SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
XXX-X
WALL FINISH:;

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOORING TRANSITION

&

FLOOR TILE

LVT PLANK FLOORING

RUBBER SHEET FLOORING

SEALED CONCRETE

EPOXY FLOORING

CARPET TILE FLOORING
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LAB EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
LAB EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
Mark Description Manufacturer Model Depth Width Height Electrical Mechanical Comments Responsibility
FP-01 2 DRAWER LEGAL FILE CABINET VERIFY VERIFY 18" 15" 34" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-02 LOCKABLE CABINETRY - UPPER AND LOWER VERIFY VERIFY 24" 24" 34 1/2" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-03 STAINLES STEEL COUNTER W/ 6" BACKSPLASH. PROVIDED RAISED LEDGE, ALL SIDES, TYPICAL AT UPPER COUNTERS VERIFY VERIFY 24" VARIES VARIES NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-04 FILE ORGANIZER WALL MOUNTED VERIFY VERIFY 12" 24" 30" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-05 SCALE STATION VERIFY VERIFY 12" 24" - NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-06 UPPER CABINET WITH UNDER CABINET LIGHTING, TYPICAL VERIFY VERIFY 12" 42" 30" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFClI
FP-07 4 DRAWER LEGAL FILE CABINET VERIFY VERIFY 18" 15" 52" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-08 TRASH HOLE WITH FLUSH EPOXY CENTER VERIFY VERIFY 8" DIA. 8" DIA. - NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-09 MICROSCOPE, ADJUSTABLE BASE VERIFY VERIFY 11" 12" - VERIFY VERIFY PROVIDED POWER AND DATA AT ISLAND. VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-10 (2) WALL MOUNTED TV MONITORS VERIFY VERIFY 4.5" 43.5" 24.5" VERIFY VERIFY 50" DIAGONAL. VERIFY PRODUCT AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-11 STILL THERMO SCIENTIFIC MP-1 9 3/4" 18" 34" 120V / 9A SEE PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS SEE PLUMBING FOR ADJACENT WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN LOCATIONS OFOI
FP-12 SURFACE MOUNTED POWER OUTLETS SET ON 1/2" EPOXY BLOCKS TO MATCH OUTLET FOOTPRINT VERIFY VERIFY 4.5" 5" - VERIFY VERIFY TYPICAL AT ISLANDS. SEE ELECTRICAL, VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFClI
FP-13 CUP SINK VERIFY VERIFY 4" 4" - VERIFY VERIFY SEE PLUMBING. VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS CFCl
FP-14 DESSICATOR NALGENE 38090 - - - NA NA FITS 230 mm DESICATOR PLATE OFOI
FP-15 FULL HEIGHT GLASSWARE STORAGE VERIFY VERIFY 16" 36" 84" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-16 GLASSWARE DISHWASHER LABCONCO STEAMSCRUBBER 4400330 27.4" 24.1" 34.1" - 36.1" ADJUSTABLE 115VAC, 60HZ, 16A HOT AND PURIFIED WATER VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-17 (2) TSS LAB OVEN THERMO SCIENTIFIC HERATHERM 51028112 22 1/4" 21" 28 1/2" 120V / 60HZ / 14.4A NA VERIFY PRODUCT AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-18 AUTOCLAVE TUTTNAUER 2340M 20" 20" 15" 120V / 60HZ NA 5 GALLON, VERIFY REQUIREMENTS OFOlI
FP-19 FECAL COLIFORM BATH PRECISION TSCOL19 12" 151/2" 7 3/4" 15/230VAC, 50/60HZ NA VERIFY PRODUCT AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-20 TURBIDIMETER HACH 2100N (TL23) - - - VERIFY NA VERIFY PRODUCT OFOI
FP-21 INCUBATOR REFRIGERATOR PRECISION 815 BOD 31" 34" " 800W, 6.2A, 115VAC, 60HZ NA VERIFY ANY REQUIRED DATA CONNECTIONS OFCI
FP-22 LAB REFRIGERATOR VERIFY VERIFY 32" 35" 70" VERIFY VERIFY VERIFY SIZE AND CONNECTIONS OFCI
FP-23 AED CABINET VERIFY VERIFY 5" 22 3/4" 22 3/4" NA NA VERIFY PRODUCT, DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-24 FUME HOOD LOC SCIENTIFIC HP-604 35" 48" 89 1/4" VERIFY VERIFY VERIFY PRODUCT AND REQUIREMENTS, SEE MECHANICAL CFCl
FP-25 VACUUM PUMP WELCH 92114 - - - 115VAC NA - OFOI
FP-26 MUFFLE FURNACE - - - - - VERIFY VERIFY VERIFY PRODUCTS AND REQUIREMENTS OFOI
FP-27 ISLAND SINK. FOOT PEDALS TO CONTROL VERIFY VERIFY 21" 30" 48" COUNTER HEIGHT NA VERIFY (HOT AND PURIFIED WATER) - CFCI
FP-28 SINK VERIFY VERIFY 21" 30" 48" COUNTER HEIGHT NA VERIFY (HOT AND PURIFIED WATER) - CFCI
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WOOD WALL PER PLAN

~/—}———WRB LAPPED OVER FLASING

METAL SIDING

METAL FLASHING

EPOXY COATING

SEALANT

3/4" PLYWOOD TREADS

2X12 WOOD STRINGER

2X6 WOOD STRINGER

HANGER PER STRUCTURAL

NOTE:
SLOPE @ 3/12
SEE STRUCTURAL DETAIL 4/ S5.21

VENTED MTL ROOFING PANEL
CONTINUOUS TRIM CLEAT

— WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

2X4 OUTRIGGERS

2X8 EAVE BOARD

| —— VENTED MTL. SOFFIT PANELS

| ——— MTL. SHAPE

10 SECTION / ELEVATION AT INTERIOR STAIR 5 EXTERIOR STAIR TO WALL 1 EDGE OF EAVE
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N/
2x8 WD STUD @ 16" O.C. W/ R21 /\/ |
S ‘ ; 'E
FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION ] INTERIOR 2%4 WD STUD @ 16" )
| INTERIOR | ,
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INSTALL METAL HEAD
FLASHING,

FOR TYPICAL HEAD
FLASHING DETAILS,
SEE

HEMMED EDGE

'L

SET HEAD FLASHING IN

18"

£ 18"
%\r

2

CUT PENETRATION
FLASHING AND FOLD

/

THROUGH ROUGH
OPENING, MINIMUM 2"

VERIFY HEIGHT OF BACK & ————

END DAMS WITH WINDOW
MANUFACTURER-1/2" MIN.

SET SILL PAN ON SLOPED
SHIM & SEALANT BED

COORDINATE W/ DEPTHOF ——
ADJACENT BUILDING FINISHES

METAL SILL PAN TO MATCH ———
ADJACENT EXPOSED FINISH.

INSTALLATION WITH ALL TRADES

NOTE: G.C. TO COORDINATE SEQUENCING &

e

INSTALL WEATHER
—

RESISTIVE BARRIER
FROM BELOW
12“
|‘T
i
i
- I
S 1
<l
N

BEAD OF SEALANT
10 \ STEP J - HEAD FLASHING STEP G - HEAD PENETRATION FLASHING m STEP D - SILL PAN @ WINDOWS m STEP A - WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
AG-OV Scale: 1/4" = 1-0" AG'Oy Scale: 1/4" = 1-0" ves.oy Scale: 1/4" = 1-0" v&oy Scale: 1/4" = 10"
ATTACH PENETRATION
FLASHING TO ROUGH OPENING
AT INTERIOR FACE OF FRAMING
PENETRATION
JAMB
- INSTALL SYSTEM PER FLASHING, FOLD
/ ~ MANUFACTURER'S THROUGH ROUGH CUT PENETRATION
INSTALL WEATHER e SPECIFICATIONS, OPENING FLASHING AND FOLD
FROM ABOVE OVER INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS o OPENING, MINIMUM 2"
HEAD AND JAMB DIFFER NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF =
FLASHING, HORIZONTAL DISCREPANCIES
LAPS TO BE 6" MINIMUM,
VERTICAL LAPS TO BE o EXTEND
12" MINIMUM ok PENETRATION
FLASHING 12"
= BEYOND ROUGH
/ OPENING AT EACH
\ END OF SILL
WEATHER RESISTIVE
BARRIER FROM NOTE:
BELOW PROVIDE NON-CONTINUOUS SHIM AT BUTTERFLY BOTTOM
SILL. ) CORNERS
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SHIM I A %
BEHIND HEAD AND JAMB IF REQUIRED & i
BY MANUFACTURER.

11

STEP K - WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

WINDOW/CURTAIN WALL INSTALLATION

/;\ STEP E - JAMB PENETRATION FLASHING

m STEP B - SILL PENETRATION FLASHING

A6.05

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

ABOS / scale: 174" = 10"

ABOS / scale: 174" = 10"

NOTE: VIEW FROM INTERIOR

INSTALL 3/8" WIDE
SEALANT JOINT
(MINIMUM)

WITH BACKER ROD
AROUND INTERIOR
PERIMETER AT HEAD,
JAMBS, AND SILL

9

SEALANT JOINT BETWEEN
BACKDAM OF SILL PAN
AND SILL

STEP | - INTERIOR SEALANT JOINT @ SILL PAN

AT SILL, INSTALL %%

PENETRATION

FLASHING CORNER
BOOTS, BUTTERFLY
CORNERS IFNOT
PREFORMED

9
9

,%

m STEP F - HEAD CORNER BOOTS

PENETRATION
FLASHING CORNER
BOOTS, BUTTERFLY
INSIDE CORNERS IF
NOT PREFORMED

97
RNR
9//
i,

g =N

~
~J

9//
i,

m STEP C - SILL CORNER BOOTS
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m REFLECTED PLAN - LEVEL 01

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1. HVAC NOISE CRITERIA:
1. DISCHARGE SOUND BASED ON FOLLOWING ARI 885 ATTENUATION CONDITIONS:
A. ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT: PER ARI 885
B. ROOM EFFECT: 3000CU. FT. SPACE, 10 FT. FROM SOURCE.
1) 0.5" SP: NC 21
2) 1.0 SP: NC 25
2. RADIATED SOUND
A. BASED ON THE FOLLOWING ARI 885 ATTENUATION CONDITIONS:
ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT: PER ARI 885
DUCT LINING: 5 FT. OF ONE INCH FIBERGLASS
END REFLECTION: 8 INCH TERMINATION TO DIFFUSER
FLEX DUCT: 5 FT.
B. ROOM EFFECT: 3000 CU. FT. SPACE, 10 FT. FROM SOURCE
1) 0.5" SP: NC 21

1)
2)
3)
4)

2. PROVIDE TRAPEZE PIPE HANGERS FOR SUSPENDED PLUMBING PIPE.

3. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, DUCTS, STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS AND ALL OTHER RELATED ITEMS. INSTALL NEW PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FANS, DUCTS,
CONDUITS, AND OTHER RELATED ITEMS SO AS NOT TO CONFLICT WITH ANY/ALL FIELD CONDITIONS
INCLUDING LUMINARIES.

4. ALL G.W.B. CEILINGS TO BE FINISHED TO LEVEL 4 PER EA-214.

5. LIGHT FIXTURES NOT LOCATED ON PLAN ARE TO BE CENTERED IN CEILING OF ROOM.

R

NO

6. ALL LAMPS TO HAVE 3500K COLOR TEMPERATURE.

7. MULTIPLE SWITCHES AT ONE LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER AND COVERED FINISHED

WITH ONE COVER PLATE U.N.O.

8. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SWITCHING CONTROL REQUIRED BY NREC.

9. LIMIT SWITCH CONTROL TO 80% LOAD OF A 20 AMP CIRCUIT. PER NREC 1513.2

10. WASHINGTON STATE NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE INTERIOR LIGHTING SUMMARY ATTACHED

SEPARATELY.

11. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS OF LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH MAIN RUNNERS,
DUCTS, SPRINKLERS, HVAC, AND/OR EXISTING CONDUIT, PRIOR TO FRAMING FOR LIGHTS. ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTS PROPOSED CEILING GRID/PANEL LOCATIONS AND ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS ARE TO BE CLARIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FRAMING.

12. RIM OF CABLE TRAY TO BE PLACED AT 8'-0", ALLOWING FOR 12" CLEAR BETWEEN TOP OF TRAY AND

CEILING.

13. P1 IN FLAT FOR ALL CEILINGS

GENERAL NOTES - DAYLIGHT ZONES

LEGEND - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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ALL DAYLIGHTED ZONES AND DAYLIGHT ZONE CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 WASHINGTON
STATE ENERGY CODE.

PRIMARY DAYLIGHT ZONE: EXTERIOR WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT x WINDOW WIDTH + 2' ON EITHER SIDE.
SECONDARY DAYLIGHT ZONE: AREA EQUAL IN SIZE TO THE PRIMARY ZONE.

AUTOMATIC DAYLIGHT SENSING CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF REDUCING THE LIGHT OUTPUT OF
THE CONTROLLED LUMINAIRES WHILE MAINTAINING A UNIFORM LEVEL<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>